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HighlightsHighlights

Fiscal 2007 Fiscal 2008 Fiscal 2009
FY07 1Q FY07 1H FY07 FY08 1Q FY08 1H FY08 FY09 1Q FY09 1H FY09

￥100 million

(Actual) (Actual) (Actual) (Actual) (Actual) (Actual) (Actual) (Est.) (Est.)

Net Sales １，７２４ ３,４６３ ７,０１１ １,７５６ ３,５３７ ５,９０７ ９２５
（53%)

２,０５０
（58%）

４,６００
（78%)

O ti △ △Operating
Income

１２５ ２６６ ５９７ １５４ ２９７ １５１ △４５
（△199）

△３５
（△332）

１００
（△51）

Income 
before
i  t

１７１ ２４４ ５１４ １７４ ２９７ △２ △５６
（△230）

△６４
（△361）

２５
（＋27）income taxes （△230） （△361） （＋27）

Net Income ８６ １２６ ２７０ ８７ １５３ △３０ △３７
（△124)

△５０
（△203)

１０
（＋40)

Capital １５６ ２５８ ４９３ ８２ １９７ ４３８ ５２ １２３ １９８Capital 
investment

１５６ ２５８ ４９３ ８２ １９７ ４３８ ５２
（△30）

１２３
（△74）

１９８
（△240）

Depreciation 
costs

７３ １４０ ２９４ ７５ １５３ ３１８ ７４
（△1)

１５２
（△1）

３１０
（△8)

Research & 
Development 
Expenses

３１ ６７ １３３ ３３ ６７ １３１ ２４
（ △9）

５８
（△9）

１１７
（△14）

（ ）contain initial forecast comparisons
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FY09 1Q Consolidated Net Sales • Operating Income (Loss) FY09 1Q Consolidated Net Sales • Operating Income (Loss) 
(By Segment)(By Segment)

Operating IncomeSales

High-Grade Metal Products and Materials: down 48%
Electronics and IT Devices: down 50%
High-Grade Functional Components and Equipment: down 44%

2000 200

1,756

FY09 1QFY08 1Q
Net Sales ¥92.5 billion Down 47% YoY  (△¥83.1 billion)

Operating Income
¥100 Million

Sales
¥100 Million

■High-Grade Metal Products and Materials
Specialty steel alloys for electronic products are on a recovery trajectory both for 
semiconductor and LCD use. Tool steels, particularly for automotive use, continued 
to experience a substantial decline, however, impacted by inventory adjustments. 
Sales of rolls declined reflecting the drop in steel production.

524

29
1500 150

154

D 8

C： High-Grade Functional 
Components and Equipment

■Electronics and IT Devices
While sales of permanent magnets for PC and household appliance applications are 
showing signs of recovery, sales to the automobile sector continue to decline on the 
back of production adjustments. Results are also feeling the impact of a large-scale 
drop in FA-related capital investment. Sales of mobile phone-related information 
systems components were robust Overall demand on the other hand was weak

429

54

1000 100925D 2B: Electronics and IT Devicessystems components were robust. Overall demand, on the other hand, was weak. 
Turning to amorphous metals (soft magnetic materials), performance was down year 
on year.

■High-Grade Functional Components and Equipment
In casting components for automobiles, sales of ductile iron products declined 
considerably owing to the drop in automobile production Results in heat-resistant

795

216

291

77

925

(△44%)

D 2

Ｃ

A: High Grade Metal Products 

B: Electronics and IT Devices

considerably owing to the drop in automobile production. Results in heat resistant 
exhaust casting components in Europe shifted toward a recovery mode. Demand in 
North America, however, remained weak. Buffeted by inventory adjustments, sales of 
aluminum wheels continued to decrease. Reflecting cutbacks in investment, demand 
for piping components remained lackluster.

416

216
500 50

（△48%)Ａ

(△50%)Ｂ
A: High-Grade Metal Products 

and Materials

△26

△5

△6
0 0

△45

(△103)

(△59)

Ａ

Ｂ

High-Grade Metal Products and Materials: down ¥10.3 billion
Electronics and IT Devices: down down¥5.9 billion
High-Grade Functional Components and Equipment: down ¥4 0 billion

Operating Income △¥4.5 billion Down ¥19.9 billion YoY
D：Service and 
Other, Eliminated

Copyright ©200９, Hitachi Metals, Ltd.

△5
△11

△3

△500 △50

(△40)

(△59)Ｂ

Ｃ
Ｄ (＋3)

High Grade Functional Components and Equipment: down ¥4.0 billion
Despite ongoing efforts to reduce fixed costs, operating income fell ¥19.9 billion year 
on year, heavily impacted by the drop in sales. A drop that, in turn, was caused by 
automotive-related product inventory adjustments as well as stagnant demand.

Sales Operating
IncomeSales Operating

Income



FY09 Consolidated Net Sales • Operating Income Estimates FY09 Consolidated Net Sales • Operating Income Estimates 
(By Segment)(By Segment)

FY2009 (E t )FY2008 (A t )

1
6000 6005,907

D

Operating Income
¥100 Million

Sales
¥100 Million

FY2009 (Est.)FY2008 (Act.)
Net Sales ¥460.0 billion Down 22% YoY (△¥130.7 billion)
Operating Income ¥10.0 billion Down 34% YoY (△¥5.1 billion)

1,883
5000 500

4,600

Ｃ

C： High-Grade Functional 
Components and Equipment

■High-Grade Metal Products and Materials:
Net Sales ¥205.0 billion (down 23% YoY)
Operating income ¥3.8 billion (△¥1.9 billion)

■Electronics and IT Devices:

1 373

1,4504000 400
(△23%)

B: Electronics and IT Devices

■ ect o cs a d e ces
Net Sales ¥115.0 billion (down 16% YoY)
Operating Income ¥8.7 billion (△¥0.6 billion)

■High-Grade Functional Components and Equipment:
Net Sales ¥145.0 billion (down 23% YoY)

1,150

1,373

2000

3000

200

300

151

(△16%)

Ｂ

A: High-Grade Metal Products 
and Materials

( )
Operating Income ¥4.3 billion (＋¥0.1 billion)

Demand for electronics-related products is showing 
signs of a recovery The timing for a positive

2,050

2,650

87

93

42
43

1000

2000

100

200151
100

（△23%)

Ａ

(＋1)
Ｃ

Ｂ

signs of a recovery. The timing for a positive 
turnaround in automotive-related markets, on the other 
hand, remains uncertain. Taking into consideration 
reductions in fixed costs and other initiatives, existing 

3857

87

△68△41
0 0

(△19)

(△6）

Ｄ
(△27)

D △50

Ｂ

Ａ

estimates remain unchanged. In addition to continued 
efforts to curtail fixed costs, Hitachi Metals will work to 
reform and reinforce the Group’s business structure 

ith th i f i f th th

△1000 △100

(△27)

Sales Operating
Income

D：Service and 
Other, Eliminated

Sales Operating
Income
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with the aim of securing further growth.



Change △¥15 1 billion

Consolidated Balance SheetConsolidated Balance Sheet

335
3085000

５，１５１ ５，１５１
５，３０２５，３０２

△27

Change △¥15.1 billion
D/E Ratio １．０３

Liabilities,Minority Interests 
and Shareholder’s Equity

Assets

Cash
and deposits

(¥100 Million)

710

335

685

3085000

1 953
1,901

△27

△25

＋52

Debts
payable 
corporate
b d

Receivables

p
and Others

1,000 884

4000 1,953 ＋52

△116

bonds

Inventories

2 1312 160

238 275
3000

1,099
1,255

＋37

△29

△156

Net Assets 2 146 N t A t 2 099

Other
liabilities

Net property,

Others

2,1312,160
2000 49 67

△29
＋18

Net Assets 2,146 Net Assets 2,099
Minority

Interests, etc.

Shareholders’

Net property,
plant and

equipment

859 868

1000

2,097 2,032

＋9

△65
Shareholders’
equity

Intangible fixed 
assets and

(468) (461)
0

March 31,2009 June 30,2009 March 31 , 2009 June 30 , 2009

Investment 
Securities

(Goodwill)



連結キャッシュ・フロー連結キャッシュ・フロー

Item End of 6/2008 End of 6/2009
￥100 million

Net income before tax adjustments １７４ △５６

Depreciation costs ７５ ７４

Capital investment △８２ △５２

Others △１９０ △１５

Free cash flow △２３ △４９

Reducing borrowings ３１ ５５g g ３１ ５５

Dividend payments,others △３４ △３１

Effect of exchange rate changes △５ △１Effect of exchange rate changes △５ △１
Net increase 

in cash during Current Period △３１ △２６

Copyright ©200９, Hitachi Metals, Ltd.



(Reference) Business Segments(Reference) Business Segments

High-Grade Metal Products 
and Materials Electronics and IT Devices

Roll Company

NEOMAX CompanySpecialty Steel Company

Information Systems 
Components Companyp y

Hitachi Tool Engineering Group

Components Company

Soft Magnetic Materials Company

High-Grade Functional Components
and Equipment Service and Others

Automotive Components Company

q p

Sales, Services Division

Piping Components Company

Hitachi Metals Techno Group

Other Manufacturing Company

Hitachi Metals Techno Group

Copyright ©200９, Hitachi Metals, Ltd.



This document contains forward-looking statements, such as results forecasts and  management plans, 
which are not historical facts. All such forward-looking statements were based upon all available information 
and upon assumptions and projections that were deemed rational at the time the Company prepared this 
document. Changes to the underlying assumptions or circumstances could cause actual results to differdocument. Changes to the underlying assumptions or circumstances could cause actual results to differ 
substantially. Factors for causing such differences include, but are not limited to, the following:

• Changes in economic conditions and regulations in main markets where the Company operates, particularly 
Japan, the United States, Asia and Europe

• Sudden changes in technological trends

• Changes in competitive advantage and the capabilities of the Company and its subsidiaries and affiliates to 
develop and commercialize new products and businesses

• Fluctuation in status and conditions of product markets exchange rates or international commodity marketsFluctuation in status and conditions of product markets, exchange rates or international commodity markets

• Changes in financing environments

• Capability of the Company and its subsidiaries and affiliates to cope with fluctuations in product supply and 
demand, status and conditions of product markets, exchange rates or  international commodity markets

• Protection of the Company’s intellectual property, and securing of licenses to use intellectual property of other 
parties

• Changes in status of alliances with other parties for product development, etc.

• Fluctuation of Japanese stock markets• Fluctuation of Japanese stock markets
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